

**In the
Court of Appeal of the State of California
in and for the
First Appellate District,
Division Three**

SANDEEP GUPTA,)	No. A147524
)	
<i>Plaintiff-</i>)	(Super. Ct. No. HF14751482)
<i>Appellant,</i>)	
)	Alameda County Superior Court
v.)	Honorable Alice Vilardi, Judge
)	
NANDINI KUMAR,)	
)	
<i>Defendant-</i>)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	

**APPLICATION TO FILE & BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN (NCFM) IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT DR. GUPTA FROM THE DENIAL OF HIS
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESTRAINING ORDER**

Imran A. Khaliq, Esq.
(No. 232607)
720 11th Ave
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(415) 596-6519
*Attorney for Amicus
Curiae, NCFM*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 6

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 7

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE 11

I. INTRODUCTION 11

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 14

III. MALE VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ARE ROUTINELY DENIED SERVICES AND TREATMENT UNDER EXISTING FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES..... 17

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 22

A. STANDARD FOR GRANTING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESTRAINING ORDERS..... 22

B. DR. GUPTA PRESENTED CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, THREATS, PROPERTY DESTRUCTION AND DISTURBING THE PEACE TO SUPPORT A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESTRAINING ORDER AGAINST HIS WIFE 24

C. THE COURT DISCRIMINATED AGAINST APPELLANT BY MAKING ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS CREDIBILITY FINDINGS AGAINST THE VICTIM DR. GUPTA WHEN KUMAR AND HER WITNESSES WERE IMPEACHED ON KEY ISSUES DURING TRIAL 31

D. THE COURT ABUSED THE PROCESS OF JUSTICE BY ALLOWING A 23-DAY TRIAL RESULTING IN EXORBITANT AND UNREASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES..... 38

V. CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Woods v. Horton</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4 th 658 (2008)	20
<i>Burquet v. Brumbaugh</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4 th 1140 (2014).	23
<i>Eneaji v. Ubboe</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4 th 1069 (2014).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. Menjivar</i> , 243 Cal. App. 4 th 816 (2015).....	24

Statutes	Pages
20 U.S.C. §§1681, 1682, 1683, 1685, and 1686	19
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968	19
42 U.S.C § 3789d.....	19
Cal. Pen. Code § 6203, subd. (a)(4)	22
Cal. Pen. Code § 6320, subd. (b).....	22

Rules	Pages
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.882(d)	1
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(a)(1)(B).....	4
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.224.....	2

Other	Pages
--------------	--------------

Black, M.C., Basile, K.C., Breiding, M.J., Smith, S.G., Walters, M.L., Merrick, M.T., Chen, J., & Stevens, M.R. (2011). <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS)</i>	11
Straus, M.A. (2011). <i>Gender symmetry and mutuality in perpetration of clinical-level partner violence: Empirical evidence and implications for prevention and treatment</i> . <i>Aggression and Violent Behavior</i> 16 (2011) 279-288.	12
Tjaden P, Thoennes N. <i>Full Report of the Prevalence, Incidence, and Consequences of Violence Against Women</i> . National Institute of Justice, Publication No. NCJ 183781, November 2000	17
Gelles RJ. <i>Intimate Violence in Families</i> . Thousand Oaks, CA: Sage Publications, 1997.....	17
Whitaker DJ et al. <i>Differences in frequency of violence and reported injury between relationships with reciprocal and nonreciprocal intimate partner violence</i> . <i>American Journal of Public Health</i> , Vol 97, No. 5, May 2007, pp. 941-947	18
Senator Orrin Hatch, Congressional Record, October 11, 2000, pp. S10191–92.....	20
Memorandum for Director Eousa from the Attorney General, dated January 4, 2016 at www.justice.gov/opa	20
Documentation from the DoJ Violence Against Women Office, quoted in letter from the Delaware Domestic Violence Coordinating Council to David Burroughs, dated October 9, 2002.....	21
National Institute of Justice, Department of Justice, Justice Responses to Intimate Partner Violence and Stalking. November 5, 2005	21

Young C. Domestic violence: An in-depth analysis. Washington, DC: Independent Women’s Forum, 2005. p. 25 22

Ca Lupri, Eugene; Grandin, Elaine (2004). *"Intimate partner abuse against men"*. National Clearinghouse on Family Violence 30

Migliaccio, Todd A. (Winter 2001). *"Marginalizing the Battered Male"*. The Journal of Men's Studies 32

Robertson, Kristen; Murachver, Tamar (July 2009). "Attitudes and Attributions Associated With Female and Male Partner Violence". Journal of Applied Social Psychology. 39 (7): 1481–1512) 33

Felson, Richard B.; Pare, Paul-Philippe (September 2007). "Does the Criminal Justice System Treat Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Offenders Leniently?" Justice Quarterly. 24 (3): 440; 447; Kingsnorth, Rodney F.; MacIntosh, Randall C. (September 2007).. 33

"Intimate Partner Violence: The Role of Suspect Gender in Prosecutorial Decision-Making" (PDF). Justice Quarterly. 24 (3): 460–494)..... 33

Cook, Phillip W. (1997). Abused Men: The Hidden Side of Domestic Violence. 34

Grady, Ann (2002). "Female-on-Male Domestic Violence: Uncommon or Ignored?" In Hoyle, Carolyn; Young, Richard. New Visions of Crime Victims. Portland, Oregon: Hart Publishing. 34

Gelles, Richard J.; Straus, Murray A. (1988). Intimate Violence: The Causes and Consequences of Abuse in the American Family. New York: Simon & Schuster. p. 262. 34
